10.3.6 Plan assets composition

 Investment in treasury bills   3,600,997  6,474,954
 Investment in listed securities   3,812,535  4,019,299
 Cash at bank   109  109
   7,413,641  10,494,362

10.3.7 Charge for the year

 Current service cost   6,168,534  552,850
 Interest on defined benefit liability   (85,187) 580,545
 Interest income for the period   -   (686,214)
   6,083,347  447,181

   2019
10.3.8 Estimated Charge for the year 2018-2019   Rupees

 Current service cost   6,228,637
 Interest on defined benefit liability   1,164,918
 Interest income for the period   (537,489)
   6,856,066

10.3.9 Year end sensitivity analysis on defined benefit obligation

 Reasonably possible changes as at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have resulted in defined benefit obligation as stated below:

37 Annual Report 2018

   2018
   Rupees

 Discount rate + 100 bps   13,653,231
 Discount rate - 100 bps   16,651,252
 Salary increase + 100 bps   16,651,252
 Salary increase - 100 bps   13,629,208

10.3.10 Comparison of last five years

   2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
   Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

 Present value of defined benefit

obligation  15,031,194   9,319,363   8,080,671   6,435,881  5,851,596

 Fair value of plan assets (7,413,641)  (10,494,362)  (9,465,014)  (8,873,969) (7,914,395)

 Retirement benefit liability / (asset) 7,617,553   (1,174,999)  (1,384,343)  (2,438,088) (2,062,799)

11. Deferred Tax Liability

   2018   2017
  Note  Rupees   Rupees

Taxable temporary differences

- Accelerated tax depreciation   55,460,956  60,237,377
- Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment   1,513,620  2,336,443
   56,974,576  62,573,820

Deductible temporary differences

- Provisions and others   (49,359,289) (34,137,243)
   7,615,287  28,436,577

11.1 Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities, net

 Opening balance  28,436,577  30,701,004
 Tax income during the period recognised in profit or loss   (20,035,621) (2,973,964)
 Tax income / (expense) during the period recognised in comprehensive income  (785,669) 709,537
 Closing balance   7,615,287  28,436,577

12. Trade and Other Payables

Creditors:

 - Unsecured  12.1   143,478,075  129,647,895
 - Secured   284,264,210  136,142,140
   427,742,285  265,790,035
Accrued liabilities   25,135,926  17,244,189
Advances from customers   16,173,794  5,215,256
Workers’ profit participation fund 12.2   4,619,793  6,048,669
Workers’ welfare fund 12.3   3,184,044  3,932,426
   476,855,842  298,230,575

12.1 This includes payable to Nimir Industrial Chemicals Limited on account of trade payable of Rs. 20,382,248 (2017:

Rs. 8,698,282).

12.2 Opening balance   6,048,669  3,050,617
 Add: Provision for the year   4,619,793  6,048,669
 Less: Payments made during the year   (6,048,669) (3,050,617)
 Closing balance   4,619,793  6,048,669

12.3 Opening balance  3,932,426  83,221
 Add: Provision for the year   2,624,216  3,849,205
 Less: Payments made during the year   (3,372,598)  -
 Closing balance   3,184,044  3,932,426

38Nimir Resins Limited

13. Short Term Borrowings

   2018   2017
   Rupees   Rupees

Banking companies - Secured

Running finance   565,873,014  438,744,078
Borrowings / Finance against trust receipts   646,304,276  377,534,620
   1,212,177,290  816,278,698

13.1 Terms and conditions of borrowings

 Purpose

 The Company has obtained various funded and unfunded financial facilities from different banks for a total

sanctioned limit of Rs. 2,415 million (2017: Rs. 1,815 million) towards working capital requirements, retirement of
local and foreign LCs, discounting local bills / receivables and loan against trust receipts etc. The above balance
represents utilized portion of funded facilities, whereas the Company has also utilized Rs. 804 million (2017: Rs. 313
million) from its non-funded facilities.

 Mark-up

 Mark-up on short term borrowings is charged using 1 to 6 Months KIBOR+ 0.5% to 1.75% (2017: 3 to 6 Months